PR

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

Planning Review Committee

Date: Monday 20 August 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place:  The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee
Services Officer:

Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services
Officer

Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



Planning Review Committee

Membership
Chair
Vice-Chair
Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington;
Councillor Jamila Begum Azad St. Clement's;
Councillor Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini Northfield Brook;
Councillor James Fry North;
Councillor Stephen Goddard apologies
Councillor Sajjad Malik Cowley Marsh;
Councillor Dr Joe McManners Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Linda Smith apologies
Councillor Mike Gotch Substitute for Clir Goddard

The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:

- viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- downloaded from our website

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon

a H~ WO DN

AGENDA

Apologies for absence and substitutions

Election of Chair for the Council year 2018-2019
Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2018-2019
Declarations of Interest

18/00258/FUL: Northgate House, 13 - 20 Cornmarket Street,
Oxford, OX1 3HE

Site Address:
Northgate House, 13 - 20 Cornmarket Street, Oxford, OX1 3HE

Proposal:

Application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing
building to ground level and the erection of a replacement building to
provide replacement commercial units on the basement, ground and first
floors, and new teaching facilities, ancillary accommodation and student
fellows rooms on the upper floors for Jesus College. (Amended Plans)

Reason at Committee:

This application was determined at the West Area Planning Committee
meeting on 10 July 2018. That decision has been called-in to the Planning
Review Committee by Councillors Harris, Gant, Goff, Goddard, Simmons,
Bely-Summers, Haines, Upton, Gotch, Pressel, Rowley, Kennedy, Taylor,
Altaf-Khan, and Henwood.

Recommendation:
The Planning Review Committee is recommended to:

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject
to the required planning conditions set out in section 7 of this report
and grant planning permission:

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable
Development and Regulatory Services to:

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions
as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory
Services considers reasonably necessary.

Minutes

To approve as a true and accurate record the minutes of the meeting held

Pages

79 -82



on 10 January 2018.

Date of Future Meetings

The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee (if
required):

2018 2019

12 September 17 January
10 October 27 February
20 November 19 March

12 December 16 April




Councillors declaring interests

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to
you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your® employ
[...]
 Planning Review Committee is recommended to:

(a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to
the required planning conditions set out in section 7 of this report and grant
planning permission:

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable
Development and Regulatory Services to:

1. Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning,
Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2.1. Atthe West Area Planning Committee on the 10 July 2018, Members resolved to

approve planning permission for the demolition of the existing Northgate House
building to ground level and the erection of a replacement building to

9



2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

provide replacement commercial units on the basement, ground and first floors,
and new teaching facilities, ancillary accommodation and student fellows rooms
on the upper floors for Jesus College under reference 18/00258/FUL.

The decision of the West Area Planning Committee has been called-in to the
Planning Review Committee by Councillors Harris, Gant, Goff, Goddard,
Simmons, Bely-Summers, Haines, Upton, Gotch, Pressel, Rowley, Kennedy,
Taylor, and Altaf-Khan for the following reasons:

e The height of the proposed tower in Market Street at over 21 metres
substantially exceeds the normal height restrictions for new development in
the city centre

e The tower would be situated in the heart of the old city centre
e The tower would be highly visible from many points

e The tower appears incongruous and incompatible with the historic buildings
near it and so adversely affects the character of the area

e The tower does not appear to be an essential or integral part of the proposed
development by Jesus College, the rest of which has been generally
welcomed

e The Oxford Preservation Trust attended the West Area Planning Committee
to object to the application on the grounds of the above features of the tower
but the Trust’s objections were rejected by the Committee

e The vote on the West Area Planning Committee was close and opposition
was cross party. In view of the seriousness of the planning issue raised by
the 3m disregard of the normal height restriction it is desirable that the matter
should be reviewed by a differently constituted committee

e There was a question as to whether the correct public consultation was
followed.

With specific regard to these individual reasons for the call-in, the main planning
concerns relate to the design of the gatehouse element within the proposal and
its impact upon the adjoining designated heritage assets including upon specific
views from within the city centre.

A copy of the officer’'s committee report to the West Area Planning Committee is
included in appendix 1 of this cover report. The report provided a full
assessment of how the proposal would accord with policies of the development
plan when considered as a whole, fully cognisant that it would represent a
departure from the Oxford Local Plan’s High Buildings Policy HE9, and that the
range of material considerations supported the grant of planning permission. The
report also includes a full assessment of how the scheme would also accord with
the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), in
particular the impact upon the significance on designated an heritage assets,
thereby constituting sustainable development, which, given conformity with the
development plan as a whole, means that in accordance with paragraph 11 of
the new NPPF the proposal should be approved without delay. (See paragraph
4.1 for a fuller explanation of the new NPPF.) It also sets out that there are not
any material considerations that would outweigh the compliance with these

10



2.5.

2.6.

national and local plan policies.

Whilst the officer’'s committee report provides a full assessment of the matters
relating to the impact of the proposed gatehouse, officers have provided further
commentary on these matters for the committee in section 4 below.

In terms of the non-planning matters listed within the call-in, officers would
confirm that the fact that the decision of the West Area Planning Committee was
a close vote is not a material planning consideration for the determination of the
application. Likewise the fact that Oxford Preservation Trust made
representations at the committee which were not supported by members, is also
not a material planning consideration in the determination of the application. The
Trust made representations during the application and these are referenced
within the officer’s report and were taken into consideration within the officers’
recommendation.

3. PUBLIC CONSULTATION

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

The officers’ report provides details of the public consultation that was
undertaken with respect to the application, and summarises all the responses
received in relation to the application within section 8 of the report.

Full copies of the consultation responses listed within this section are available to
view on the public access website and have been taken into consideration within
the officers’ report.

In order to clarify to Members the public consultation that was undertaken with
respect to the application, officers would advise the following.

The proposal was developed following extensive pre-application discussions with
officers, Oxford Design Review Panel, key stakeholders (Historic England,
Oxfordshire County Council, Oxford Preservation Trust, and Oxford Civic
Society), and wider public consultation. The details of this are set out within the
statement of community involvement in section 6.0 of the Planning Statement.
The public consultation included a public exhibition on the 17 and 18 November
2017 in the Ship Street Centre on Ship Street. It was advertised in the Oxford
Times and on the College Website. 
[...]
ngs, intensity of illumination, light source, the design calculations
showing the lanterns geometry aiming angles and predicted lighting contours etc,
have been first submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority,
prior to first occupation of the site. Any external lighting that is to be installed shall be
in accordance with British Standard 5489 for details to be approved. The approved
lighting shall be provided before any part of the development is brought into use.

Reason: To maintain street lighting to adequate levels in accordance with Oxford
Local Plan CP1.

The development shall not be commenced until a phasing, details and materials plan
for the proposed works to Market Street has been submitted to and been approved

25



9.1.

10.

10.1.

in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The phasing, details and materials plan
shall provide details of the timing of the proposed works and the materials to be used
on the surfacing of Market Street. The approved phasing shall be followed and the
approved materials shall be used in carrying out the said works.

Reason: To mitigate the development's impact on Market Street and to ensure a
consistent quality of finish to the highway in accordance with Policy CS18 of the Core
Strategy 2016

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Officer’s report to West Area Planning Committee
Appendix 2 — Extract from the minutes of the West Area Planning Committee
meeting held on 10 July 2018

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998

Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission for this application.
They consider that the interference with the human rights of the applicant under
Article 8/Article 1 of Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection
of the rights and freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is
in accordance with the general interest.

SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998

Officers have considere
[...]
any questions
regarding the content of this note, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Design Workshop Panel
Keith Bradley (Chair)

Jessica Bryne-Daniel
Kathryn Davies

Jon Rowland

Attendees

Nik Lyzba JPPC
Neil Warner JPPC

Registered charity number 272099 74



Minutes of a meeting of the 3 % B
e

WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 3| 2A
A )

on Tuesday 10 July 2018 % | OXFORD
§ CITY

COUNCIL

Committee members:

Councillor Cook (Chair) Councillor Arshad

Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Gant (for Councillor Gotch)

Councillor Harris Councillor Hollingsworth

Councillor lley-Williamson Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Corais)

Councillor Upton

Officers:

Sally Fleming, Lawyer

Robert Fowler, Planning Team Leader

Clare Golden, Team Leader, Urban Design and Heritage
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Andrew Murdoch, Planning Team Leader

Sarah Stevens, Planning Service Transformation Consultant

Apologies:
Councillors Gotch and Corais sent apologies.

18. Declarations of interest

18/00258/FUL and 18/00933/VAR

Clir Cook - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust and as a
member of the Oxford Civic Society stated that he had taken no part in those
organisations’ discussions or decision making regarding the applications and was
approaching them with an open mind.

Clir Upton - as a Council appointed trustee for Oxford Preservation Trust stated that
she had taken no part in any discussions or decision making by those organisations
that may have taken place regarding these applications.

Oxford Heritage Asset Register nominations 2018

Clir Hollingsworth - as Vice Chair of the Cripley Meadow Allotments Association said he
had had no involvement in the proposals for Castle Mill Stream and Fiddlers Island
Stream to be added to the Oxford Heritage Register but would not take part in the
decision on those nominations.

75



19. 18/00258/FUL: Northgate House, 13 - 20 Cornmarket Street,
Oxford, OX1 3HE

The Committee considered an application (18/00258/FUL) for planning permission for
the demolition of the existing building to ground level and the erection of a replacement
building to provide replacement commercial units on the basement, ground and first
floors, and new teaching facilities, ancillary accommodation and student fellows’ rooms
on the upper floors for Jesus College. (Amended Plans)

The Planning Officer introduced the report, noting the addition of two additional
conditions (to seek a phasing and materials plan for the surfacing works to Market
Street and to seek active retail frontages onto Market Street ) and the correction of the
reference to Section 12 in recommendation 1.1 (a) which should read Section 11.

The proposal provided an excellent opportunity to reinvigorate that part of Market Street
and Cornmarket. The current building gave a ‘back of house’ sense onto Market
Street. The proposals would see a new principal entrance to the college from Market
Street and open up the public realm. The report set out the reasons for the officer
recommendation, the principal ones of which were:

e There was no material reason to object

e The deployment of the commercial element was flexible and would contribute to
the need to re-energise Cornmarket following the Westgate development

e The scheme represented an important opportunity to redevelop the area and
had the potential to act as a positive catalyst for other users in the immediate
vicinity

e The expansion of the public realm

e The development of a ‘front of house’ sense in Market Street.

e The scheme would expose a grade one listed building which is currently hidden
from view

e The scheme had been subject to extensive pre-application work and
consultation, all views from which had been taken into account. This included
positive support from both Historic England and Oxford Civic Society and two
sessions with the Design Review Panel, both before and after publication of
proposals.

¢ All anticipated views of the new building fitted well into the Cornmarket Street
scene and represented a significant improvement in the case of Market Street.

e The “Gatehouse” tower element of the scheme had been subject to revision
following the pre-application phase, notably a reduction in height to 21.3 m and
some changes in design detail . This was above the City’s benchmark of 18.2 m
for new build but this was not an absolute limit . All cases had to be judged on
their merits and assessments made of the harm that would be caused by height.
Support for proposals in excess of the benchmark was not given lightly. In this
case the anticipated skyline views from a variety of directions were considered
improved by the scheme.

76



Debbie Dance, representing the Oxford Presentation Trust spoke against the
application.

Professor Sir Nigel Shadbolt (Jesus College), Stuart Cade (Architect), and Simon
Sharp (JPPC) spoke in favour of the application. David Stevenson (Jesus College)
attended to respond to questions

The Committee discussion included, but was not limited to the following points:

e The extent to which the public had engaged with the various consultation
elements of the proposal was questioned. It was explained that there had been
every opportunity for the public to do so.

¢ Traffic management during construction would be dealt with by a condition and
taking account of advice from the County Council as Highways Authority. The
Committee sought assurance that the Market Street commercial frontage should
be active and it was agreed that this should be added as a condition (which the
applicant confirmed would be acceptable to them).

e The fact of the City’s commitment to a Zero Emissions Zone was not a relevant
planning consideration and should play no part in coming to a decision about this
application.

e The scheme would have no material impact on current parking arrangements
(including those for blue badge holders) in Market Street.

e Some Members of the Committee expressed concern about the height and
bulkiness of the Gatehouse Tower while supporting all other elements of the
scheme. Agreement to the height of the tower as proposed would not set a
precedent in planning terms given the requirement for all proposals to be
considered independently and on their merits.

In reaching a decision the Committee considered all the information put before it
including the officer’s report and presentation and the representations made by
speakers.

On being put to a vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer
recommendation as set out in the report, subject to the addition of two conditions to
seek a phasing and materials plan for the surfacing works to Market Street and to seek
active retail frontages onto Market Street.

The Committee resolved to:

a) Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to
the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and 2
additional conditions to seek a phasing and materials plan for the

77



b)

surfacing works to Market Street and to seek active retail frontages onto
Market Street and grant planning permission; and

Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and
Regulatory Services to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in
the report and the two additional conditions referred to in (a) above
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as
the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services
considers reasonably necessary.

78



Agenda Iltem 6

Minutes of a meeting of the 3 % B
=]
PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 3| 2A
A )
on Wednesday 10 January 2018 % | OXFORD
§ CITY
COUNCIL
Committee members:
Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brandt Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Tanner (for Councillor Paule) C_ounqllor Chapman (for Councillor
Sinclair)
Councillor Henwood (for Councillor Councillor Clarkson (for Councillor
Anwar) Turner)
Councillor Gant (for Councillor Altaf-
Khan)
Officers:

Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Andrew Murdoch, Planning Team Leader

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Caroline Robins, Lawyer, Law & Governance

Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Altaf-Khan, Anwar, Paule, Sinclair and Turner sent apologies.

No apologies were received

40. Declarations of Interest

16/02745/CT3

Clir Brandt — as a signatory to the call-in stated that she came to the meeting with an
open mind, would consider the arguments and weigh the relevant facts before coming
to a decision.

Cllr Gant — as a signatory to the call-in stated that he came to the meeting with an open
mind, would consider the arguments and weigh the relevant facts before coming to a
decision.

41. 16/02745/CT3: Seacourt Park And Ride, Botley Road, Oxford

Adrian Rosser made a video recording of parts of the discussion of this item.

The Committee considered an application (16/02745/CT3) from the City Council for
planning permission for an extension to the existing Seacourt Park and Ride to

79



accommodate new car parking spaces, a single storey building to provide a waiting
area and toilets for customers, cycle parking, lighting, CCTV, ticket machines, new
pedestrian and cycle access, landscaping together with reorganisation of the layout of
existing car parking spaces, repositioning of turning circle, bus pickup and drop-off and
other works incidental to the development.

On 13 December 2017 the West Area Planning Committee determined to approve the
application. This decision had been called-in to the Planning Review Committee on
grounds that: the decision to approve the application on the Chair’s casting vote did not
take sufficient account of the fact that the application is not compliant with the National
Planning Policy Framework and does not constitute ‘essential infrastructure’ as it will
not remain operational and safe for users in times of flood as required by National
Planning Policy Guidance.

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which illustrated the key points made
in the report regarding:

1. Green Belt

2. Flood Risk

3. Transport

4. Ecology

The Planning Officer referred the Committee to the report which set out a detailed
assessment of the application against the relevant national and local development plan
policies, including the National Planning Policy Framework. The Planning Officer said
that, for the reasons set out in the report, officers remained convinced that the
application did constitute “essential transport infrastructure” as Oxford’s park and ride
system is an integral part of the city’s transport policy and the Oxford Core Strategy and
Local Plan have a presumption in favour of maintaining the role of park and ride sites
including providing additional capacity.

The Planning Officer clarified that Highways England had raised no objections to the
application.

In reference to an email that had been sent to members of the Planning Review
Committee by the Mid-Counties Co-operative the Planning Officer explained that the
Mid-Counties Co-operative site was not considered a viable alternative primarily
because it forms an important part of the Oxford Flood Alliance Scheme. The
Environment Agency had confirmed that they were looking to use Compulsory
Purchase powers to secure the land in the event they are unable to work with the
landowner. The use of this space for park and ride would compromise those plans
which would have significant public benefits for the city as a whole. This would conflict
with the advice in the National Planning Policy Framework which seeks to safeguard
land that is required for future flood management.

The Chair increased the speaking time to 12 minutes for both sides to allow all
speakers adequate time.

Adrian Rosser (local resident), Debbie Dance (Oxford Preservation Trust), Liz Sawyer

(Oxford Flood Alliance), and Councillor Colin Cook (ward councillor and member of
West Area Planning Committee) spoke against the application.

80



Caroline Green (Oxford City Council, applicant), Michael Lowndes (WYG, agent) and
Paul Walker (Oxford Bus Company) spoke in favour of the application. lan Hilton
(WYG) and Steve Boden (WYG) also answered questions from the Committee relating
to flood assessment and mitigation measures and transport matters.

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered all the information put before it
including the officer’s report and presentation, updated since the application was
considered at West Area Planning Committee, and the answers to questions given by
officers and the public speakers. The Committee were advised of the need to give
greater weight to the adopted policies set out in the Oxford Core Strategy 2016 and
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 rather than the County Council’s Transport Strategy,
which was not an adopted plan and thereby carries less weight.

During questions, and in debate, the Committee focussed on the arguments for and
against the following issues:

e whether the application meets the NPPF test for granting planning permission for
inappropriate development within the Green Belt on the basis of very special
circumstances

¢ whether the application meets the requirements of the NPPF exception test for
Essential Infrastructure within Flood Zone 3b

e whether the applicant had fully explored all possible options for alternative sites;
for different solutions to provide additional capacity within the current site; for
measures to encourage customers to use other park and ride sites in preference
to Seacourt park and ride

e whether concerns about ground water flooding on the application site would be
adequately addressed by the proposed flood mitigation measures

e the accuracy and validity of the transport modelling data and capacity
assumptions used in the Transport Assessment when compared with anecdotal
evidence of vacant spaces and recent media reports, drawing on official figures,
showing reduced demand for Seacourt park and ride

In determining this application a majority of the Committee were satisfied that there was
a proven need for an extension to the Seacourt park and ride to meet current and future
demand and that the public benefit outweighed the harm caused to the Green Belt.

On the basis of the evidence presented a minority of the Committee were not
persuaded that the case for the application had been made with regard to immediate
need /demand; special circumstances for inappropriate development in the Green Belt;
or the requirements of the exception test for “Essential Transport Infrastructure”.

A motion to approve the officer's recommendation to grant planning permission with the
conditions as set out in the report was moved and seconded.

On being put to the vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer
recommendation to grant planning permission.

81



The West Area Planning Committee resolved to:

(a) Agree to grant planning permission for the reasons given in the report and subject
to:

1. Decision subject to confirmation from the Secretary of State that the application
is not required to be ‘called in’ in accordance with The Town and Country
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009;

(b) Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and
Regulatory Services to:

1. Finalise the 23 recommended conditions and 2 informatives as set out in section
11 of the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or
deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory
Services considers reasonably necessary.

42. Minutes

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December
2017.

43. Date of Future Meetings

The Committee noted the dates of the scheduled meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm

Chair ..o Date:

82



	Agenda
	5 18/00258/FUL: Northgate House, 13 - 20 Cornmarket Street, Oxford, OX1 3HE
	1800258 Northgate House - PRC Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
Planning Review Committee
on Monday 20 August 2018 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Fry (Chair)
	Councillor Munkonge (Vice-Chair)

	Councillor Altaf-Khan
	Councillor Gotch (for Councillor Goddard)

	Councillor Henwood (for Councillor McManners)
	Councillor Howlett (for Councillor Linda Smith)

	Councillor Malik
	Councillor Simm (for Councillor Azad)

	Councillor Taylor (for Councillor Djafari-Marbini)
	


Officers: 

Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer

Gill Butter, Conservation and Urban Design Officer

Sally Fleming, Lawyer

Andrew Murdoch, Planning Team Leader

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:

Councillors Azad, Djafari-Marbini, Goddard, McManners and Linda Smith sent apologies.

<AI1>

1. Election of Chair for the Council year 2018-2019 

Councillor Fry, being proposed and seconded, was elected Chair of the Committee for the 2018/19 Council year.

</AI1>

<AI2>

2. Election of Vice Chair for the Council year 2018-2019 

Councillor Munkonge, being proposed and seconded, was elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 2018/19 Council year.

</AI2>

<AI3>

3. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Altaf Khan, Gotch, Henwood and Taylor separately stated that while they were a signatory to the call-in of application 18/00258/FUL to this committee they were coming to the committee meeting with an open mind and would listen to all the arguments and weigh up all the relevant facts before coming to a decision.

There were no declarations of interest.

</AI3>

<AI4>

4. 18/00258/FUL: Northgate House, 13 - 20 Cornmarket Street, Oxford, OX1 3HE 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of the existing building to ground level and the erection of a replacement building to provide replacement commercial units on the basement, ground and first floors, and new teaching facilities, ancillary accommodation and student fellows rooms on the upper floors for Jesus College (amended plans) at Northgate House, 13 - 20 Cornmarket Street, Oxford, OX1 3HE.

This application had been called in to the Planning Review Committee for reconsideration following the decision at West Area Planning Committee on 10 July 2018.

The Planning Officer introduced the report to the committee including the recommendations and conditions and the report to the West Area Planning Committee. He reported one additional representation repeating earlier points. 

He presented an additional slide showing the heights of towers and high buildings in the city centre compared to the proposed 21.3m high gatehouse element of the application.

He recommended and the Committee agreed an additional condition (as recommended by West Area Planning Committee) to seek active retail frontages onto Market Street.

Professor Sir Nigel Shadbolt (Principal, Jesus College), Stuart Cade (Architect), spoke in favour of the application. David Stevenson (Jesus College) and Neil Warner (JPPC) attended to respond to questions.

The Committee discussion included, but was not limited to the following points:  

· There was general support for all elements of the scheme in particular the improvements to the entrance to Market Street, the change to the relationship with Jesus College, and the improvements to the public realm.

· Some Members of the Committee expressed concern about the height and bulkiness of the gatehouse tower and its impact on both the street scene and views from high vantage points. There was a view that the tower element should be reduced in height.

· There was concern about the breach of current policy relating to a maximum building height of 18.2m apart from minor elements. The planning officer explained that this was not an absolute maximum as some elements of a development could exceed this if it was appropriate, and the emerging Local Plan was considering how to allow for taller elements of buildings where this positively enhanced the skyline without diminishing the existing views. 

· The Committee noted the buildings in the city centre which exceeded the 18.2m height and in some cases exceeded the gatehouse tower height. The removal of the gatehouse tower could not be done in isolation as it would fundamentally change the overall design of the building and its function as a focal point linking the college and the new building and as a partially public space and viewing point. The tower broke up the bulk of the building and provided a suitable focal point. 

In reaching a decision the Committee considered all the information put before it including the officer’s original and supplementary reports and presentation, the representations made by speakers, and the answers to questions.

On being put to a vote a majority of the Committee agreed with the officer recommendation as set out in the report, with the addition of a condition to seek active retail frontages onto Market Street.

The Planning Review Committee resolved to:

(a) approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to the 27 required planning conditions set out in section 7 of the officer’s report and an additional condition to seek active retail frontages onto Market Street, and grant planning permission;

(b) delegate authority to the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services to

finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report and the additional condition including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning, Sustainable Development and Regulatory Services considers reasonably necessary.

</AI4>

<AI5>

5. Minutes 

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2018 as a true and accurate record subject to correcting the Apologies section by deleting the words ‘No apologies were received’. 

</AI5>

<AI6>

6. Date of Future Meetings 

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.
</AI6>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


